The Ethics Commission shall maintain a publicly accessible 

online database of all disclosures submitted pursuant to this 

section. 

F.  Any charitable organization that knowingly fails to comply 

with this section shall be subject to a civil penalty not to exceed 

Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) per violation.  In 

addition, charitable organizations may be suspended from engaging in 

lobbying or public policy advocacy in this state for up to one (1) 

year for willful noncompliance.  The Attorney General and the Ethics 

Commission shall have joint authority to enforce the provisions of